
PUBLIC LAWS-CHS. 326, 326-A-JULY 24, 1945

[CHAPTER 326]
AN ACT

July 24, 1945
[H. R. 3294] To permit amendment of the existing compact or agreement between the State of

[Public Law 160] Ohio and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania relating to Pymatuning Lake.

Pymatuning Lake.
Amendment of com-

pact.

50 Stat. 865.

July 24, 1945
[H. J. Res. 228]

[Public Law 160-A]

Ante, p. 488.

Ante, p. 492.

Ante, p. 493.

Ante, p. 500.

Ante, p. 493.

Ante, p. 496.

Ante, p. 500.

Ante, p. 497.

Ante, p. 501.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the consent of
the Congress of the United States is hereby granted to the State
of Ohio and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to amend the com-

act or agreement relating to Pymatuning Lake which was approved
by the Act of August 28, 1937, entitled "An Act to approve a compact
or agreement between the State of Ohio and the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania relating to Pymatuning Lake", so as to permit the use
on any specified part of such lake, subject to such restrictions or
requirements as may be prescribed in such amendment, of boats
equipped with motors of not exceeding a six-horsepower rating.

Approved July 24, 1945.

[CHAPTER 326-A]
JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend the District of Columbia Teachers' Salary Act of 1945.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That effective on the date of
enactment of the District of Columbia Teachers' Salary Act of 1945,
such Act is amended in the following respects:

(1) Section 3 is amended by inserting before the period at the end
thereof a comma and the following: "subject to the limitations of
section 5".

(2) The third proviso of paragraph (b) of section 4 of such Act
is amended by striking out the word "permanent".

(3) Paragraph (b) of section 4 of such Act is amended by insert-
ing before the period at the end thereof a comma and the following:
"and if entitled to a longevity increase on July 1, 1945, under the
provisions of the Act of June 4, 1924, as amended, one additional
annual.increase in salary in the amount provided in title I of this
Act for his class or class and group".

(4) Section 5 of such Act is amended by inserting after "1945,"
the following: "whose annual compensation as defined in section 4
is increased under the provisions of this Act at the rate of not more
than $400 during the fiscal year ending June 30 1946".

(5) Section 5 of such Act is further amended by striking out the
word "thereafter" and inserting in lieu thereof "after June 30, 1945".

(6) Section 6 of such Act is amended by inserting after para-
graph (ah) the following new paragraph:

"(ai) Superintendent of Schools, assigned under the Act of June
4, 1924, as amended, shall be transferred and assigned to salary class
29 of the foregoing schedule;".

(7) The first proviso of section 9 of such Act is amended by strik-
ing out "group C on July 1, 1945, who" and inserting in lieu thereof
the following: "group C who, on July 1, 1945,".

(8) Section 24 of such Act is amended to read as follows:
"SEC. 24. This Act shall become effective as of July 1, 1945."
Approved July 24, 1945.

[59 STAT.


